



TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Lungsod ng Naga

City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue, Naga City, 4400

www.naga.gov.ph /sp@naga.gov.ph
205-2980 local 2060



ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 89^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD JOINTLY WITH THE 2021 CITY YOUTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, MAY 4, 2021, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANGLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal - City Councilor Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo - City Councilor Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - City Councilor

2021 CITY YOUTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Hon. Christobal S. Cambe - City Youth Vice Mayor & & Presiding Officer Hon. Dane Francian D. Faurillo - City Youth Councilor - City Youth Councilor Hon. Averly Jerryl A. Escoto Hon. Earl Christian M. Ando - City Youth Councilor Hon. Mariano Niño T. Oliva - City Youth Councilor Hon. Marinel Mae M. Chica - City Youth Councilor Hon. Nica Deannise B. Berlon - City Youth Councilor Hon. Sofia D. Broso - City Youth Councilor Hon. Kaye Pauline B. Servidad - City Youth Councilor Hon. Ezra M. Baylon - City Youth Councilor Hon. Marie Angella B. Averilla - City Youth Councilor - City Youth Councilor Hon. Joaquinn Marxx B. Garcia - City Youth Councilor Hon. Bryan Kenneth A. Alferez

XXX XXX XXX

- III. PRAYER
- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
 - V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS
 - 1. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. 1st indorsement from his honor, the City Mayor endorsing Resolution No. 2021-004-0-010 requesting for financial assistance and cash fund transfer the sum of P20,000.00 pesos intended for the celebration of Barangay Foundation Day(SPin2021-0451);
- 2. Letter dated April 29, from His Honor, the City Mayor requesting for a passage of an ordinance authorizing the grant of allowance for incidental expenses in the amount of P300/day to job order and contractual personnel assigned at the Del Gallego Forward Control Point (SPin2021-0450);

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated April 16, 2021 from Mr. Nolasco E. Jesalva, Assistant City Human Resource Management Officer submitting his opinion on the request for creation of dentist and other allied dental positions in the City Health Office (CHO) and three (3) positions in the City Environment and Natural Resources Office (CENRO) (SPin2021-0452);
- 2. Letter dated April 21, 2021 of Mr. Reuel M. Oliver, NCIB Executive Director, submitting the revised proposed Naga City Digital Innovation and Startup Development Ordinance (SPin2021-0439);
- 3. Report dated April 14, 2021 of the Committee on Housing and Settlements for the hearing held on even date (SPin2021-0448);

3. NEW BUSINESS

4. OTHER MATTER

1. Decision by Judge Pablo Cabillan Formaran III, Presiding judge, Regional Trial Court, Branch 21 Naga City, regarding Special Civil Case No. RTC 2020-0072 (E-SALVAR Ordinance) (Spin2021-0449);

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT

FOR ADDENDUM:

- 1. Proposed Resolution authored by City Youth Councilor Mariano Niño T. Oliva, a resolution favorably endorsing to the 13th Sangguniang Panlungsod a resolution, entitled: "A resolution urging Naga City Colleges and Universities to Implement an academic break for their students" (SPin2021-0453);
- 2. Proposed Resolution A resolution favorable endorsing to the 13th Sangguniang Panlungsod a Proposed Ordinance, entitled: "An ordinance promulgating a Comprehensive Safe Spaces Code of Naga City to localized related national laws and policies, creating the implementing mechanisms thereof and providing funds for the purpose." (SPin2021-0454);
- 3. Proposed Resolution A resolution favorable endorsing to the 13th Sangguniang Panlungsod a Proposed Ordinance, entitled: "An Ordinance declaring third week of May 2021 and every year thereafter as the "Naga City Local Youth Artists Week" (SPin2021-0455);
- 4. Barangay Bagumbayan Norte Resolution No. 008-s2021 requesting for financial assistance in the amount of P20,000.00 for the forthcoming foundation anniversary of the barangay (SPin2021-0456);
- 5. 2021 City Youth Sangguniang Panlungsod condemning any retagging activities and incidents against youth organizations, youth media practitioners, and youth activists in Naga City (SPin2021-0457);
- 6. Letter dated April 30, 2021, of the City Mayor requesting for authority to negotiate with certain property owners in del Gallego, Camarines Sur for the purpose of leasing their property as barracks for the Naga City Covid-19 Forward Control Point Teams (SPin2021-0458);
- 7. Letter dated April 26, 2021, of the City Accountant furnishing copy of their Terminal Report for their in-house briefing of their personnel involved in the processing of claims for payment (SPin2021-045);
- 8. Proposed resolution sponsored by Hon. Antonio B. Beltran urgently requesting Police Brigadier General Bartolome R. Bustamante, Director of the Police Regional Office-5, to consider the transfer of Police Lieutenant Colonel Errol T. Garchitorena, Jr., in the Naga City Police Office (SPin2021-0460);
- 9. Letter dated May 3, 2021, of Mr. Danilo B. Ludovice, NCUPF President, submitting their comments and recommendations on the proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Del Rosario and Hon. Arroyo effecting functional changes in the Housing Settlements and Development Office (SPin2021-0461);
- 10. 1st Indorsement dated May 3, 2021, of the City Mayor endorsing the proposed Implementing Guidelines for the Operation of Rice Processing Center (RPC) at the City Nursery (SPin2021-0465);
- 11. Proposed ordinance submitted by the 2021 City Youth SP providing a Magna Carta for Tertiary Students' Rights and Welfare in Naga City (SPin2021-0466);
- 12. MOA with LTO-RO5(SPin2021-0467);

- 13. Proposed ordinance suthored by Hon. Joselito SA del Rosario and CY Councilor Averly Jerryl A. Escoto amending certain provisions of Ordinance 97-114 otherwise known as the investment incentives code of Naga City (SPin2021-0468);
- 14. Proposed ordinance suthored by Hon. Joselito SA del Rosario and CY Councilor Averly Jerryl A. Escoto amending certain provisions of Ordinance 2017-030 otherwise known as an ordinance prescribing rules and regulations for the use and promotion of bicycles in the City of Naga(SPin2021-0469);